bank interest and escalation of rates in many a field, we find 

the standard quantum determined as reasonable, as on the 

year 2017 when the judgment was delivered. The 

Constitution Bench found reasonable figures on 

conventional heads to be Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Thousand), Rs.40,000/- (Rupees Forty Thousand) and 

Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand), respectively 

applicable to loss of estate, loss of consortium and funeral 

expenses.  

6. However, even applying the logic of the Constitution 

Bench insofar as the escalation in price index, reduction of 

purchasing power and so on, we cannot find the

[...]

would only refer the matter to a Larger Bench, which we do. 

The Registry is directed to place the matter before the 

Hon’ble the Chief Justice of India for appropriate orders. 

9. In the meanwhile, we cannot but find the claimants to 

be entitled to Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) as loss 

of estate, Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) as funeral 

expenses. The loss of consortium, insofar as the spouse and 

two children also has to be computed at the rate of 40,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Thousand), which would come to a total of 

Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand). The 

total amount, thus under the conventional heads would be 

Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand). The High 

Court has granted only Rs.70,000/- (Rupees Seventy 

Thousand) under the conventional heads. We hence 

increase the amount to Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 

Thousand). The interest, considering the long pendency of 

the case, granted by the High Court would stand enhanced 

to 8% from the date of application. The Insurance Company 

shall pay or deposit the amount as enhanced herein before 

the MACT within a period of two months with interest at the